503544232 10/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3590859

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. | 09/28/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MILE HIGH EQUIPMENT LLC | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 775 CORPORATE WOODS PARKWAY | |
| City: | VERNON HILLS | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | |
| Postal Code: | 60061 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6247318 |
| Patent Number: | 6637227 |
| Patent Number: | 6668575 |
| Patent Number: | 6691528 |
| Patent Number: | 6711910 |
| Patent Number: | 6854277 |
| Patent Number: | 7017353 |
| Patent Number: | 7540161 |
| Patent Number: | 7661275 |
| Patent Number: | 8082742 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-1111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 70444441000

Email: linda.liebl@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 060347/425540

503544232 REEL: 036904 FRAME: 0957

PAIENI

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DANIEL J. O'CONNOR | |
|----------------------------|----------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Daniel J. O'Connor/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/28/2015 | |
| Total Attachments: 2 | | |
| source=MILE_HIGH#page1.tif | | |
| source=MILE_HIGH#page2.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 036904 FRAME: 0958

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of September 28, 2015

The lien and security interest evidenced by that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 12, 2012, by and among MILE HIGH EQUIPMENT LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, having its chief executive office at 775 Corporate Woods Parkway, Vernon Hills, IL 60061 (the "Grantor"), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at 901 Main Street, Mail Code: TX1-492-14-11, Dallas, Texas 75202, which was duly recorded on January 4, 2013, at Reel 029572, Frame 0144 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other right, title or interest granted to the Administrative Agent in the patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto is hereby terminated, cancelled and released, without representation or warranty, and the Administrative Agent hereby re-assigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest it may have in or to any of the patents set forth on Schedule 1.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative

Agent

By: Name:

Name: Rosanne Parsill
Title: Vice President

71484859_1

PATENT REEL: 036904 FRAME: 0959

SCHEDULE 1

<u>PATENTS</u>

MILE HIGH EQUIPMENT LLC

| Patent | App. / Reg. Number | Registration / Filing Date | Country / U.S. State |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
| EVAPORATOR DEVICE FOR | | | |
| AN ICE MAKER AND METHOD | 6247318 | 11/2/1999 | United States |
| OF MANUFACTURE | | | |
| QUIET ICE MAKING | 6637227 | 9/14/2001 | United States |
| APPARATUS | 0037227 | 9/14/2001 | United States |
| QUIET ICE MAKING | 6668575 | 2/26/2002 | United States |
| APPARATUS | 0008373 | 2/26/2003 | United States |
| QUIET ICE MAKING | 6691528 | 5/16/2002 | United States |
| APPARATUS | 0091328 | 3/10/2002 | United States |
| QUIET ICE MAKING | 6711910 | 2/26/2003 | United States |
| APPARATUS | 0/11910 | 212012003 | Office States |
| QUIET ICE MAKING | 6854277 | 4/4/2003 | United States |
| APPARATUS | 0634277 | 4/4/2003 | Officed States |
| INTEGRATED ICE AND | 7017353 | 1/10/2003 | United States |
| BEVERAGE DISPENSER | 7017333 | 1/10/2003 | United States |
| ICE MAKING MACHINE, | | | |
| METHOD AND EVAPORATOR | 7540161 | 10/4/2006 | United States |
| ASSEMBLIES | | | |
| ICE MAKING METHOD AND | | | |
| MACHINE WITH PETD | 7661275 | 7/13/2006 | United States |
| HARVEST | | | |
| ICE-MAKING MACHINE WITH | 8082742 | 12/17/2008 | United States |
| WATER FLOW SENSOR | 0002/72 | 12/1//2000 | Office States |

71484859_1

RECORDED: 10/28/2015

PATENT REEL: 036904 FRAME: 0960